RESOLUTION NO. <u>54-07</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Swan Lienesch ON THE 19th DAY OF Nowmber, 2007.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY STOOPS FREIGHTLINER QUALITY TRAILER, INC., FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO CABS AND CHASSIS AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for two new 33,000 GVWR cabs and chassis pursuant to specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, the City on August 20, 2007 by Resolution No. 34-07 accepted the bid of Les Wenning Motors, Inc. as the lowest and best bid; and

WHEREAS, Les Wenning Motors, Inc., after executing the contract, failed to comply with the bid contract; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to law the City is now accepting the next lowest and best bid; and

WHEREAS, Stoops Freightliner of Dayton, Ohio, was the next lowest and best bidder.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by Stoops Freightliner for the sale of two cabs and chassis to the City of Centerville at a final price of \$95,000.00, after the trade-in of one old unit, be and is hereby accepted, a copy of which is attached hereto, incorporated herein and marked Exhibit "A," and

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to execute a contract with Stoops Freightliner for the purchase of two cabs and chassis as stated above.

PASSED THIS 19th day of 1/ovember, 2007.

Deputy-Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Debra a. James

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 54-07, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 194 day of 100 wember, 2007.

Debra a. James
Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form and consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney

CAB AND CHASSIS BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

SEALED BIDS will be received at the office of the City Manager, 100 West Spring Valley Road, Centerville, Ohio 45458, until 11:00A.M. Wednesday August 15, 2007, for two (2) new Cab and Chassis Trucks in accordance with the attached Notice to Bidders and Specifications. Bids will be opened at 11:00 AM. in the Council Chambers. Bidder must note <u>Bid for Cab and Chassis</u> on the outside of sealed bid packet.

The signer of this proposal, as bidder, declares that he/she has carefully examined the Notice to Bidders and Specifications contained herein and agrees that if the proposal is accepted, he/she will enter into a contract with the City of Centerville to provide the equipment described.

Each bid shall be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond in the amount of ten (10) percent of the bid price to insure that in the event the bid is accepted, a contract will be entered into and the performance properly secured.

The City of Centerville reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive any irregularities in any bid, to hold any bid fifty (50) days before accepting same, or accept that bid which in the judgment of the City of Centerville is in the best interest of the City. The City reserves the right to accept or reject the proposed trade-in allowance for the unit described below. Bids may be awarded with or without trade and the City may retain the trade-in unit.

Cab and Chassis in accordance with attached specifications

\$103,500, 51,750, 60 ca)
Price complete

Trade in:

1997 Ford F800 Dump Truck VIN # 1FDXF80C6WVA11548

\$ 8,500.00 Trade-in

TOTAL OF BID

\$ 95,000 05

TOTAL BID Without trade-in allowance

\$ 103,500,00

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL CONTINUED Page 2

Delivery date: 11	-30-01
Make/Model of truck	bid: FRETEHTLINER M2-106
Location of parts/serv	ice for unit bid: 1800 Center Point 70 Blvd, Daydon, OH
	eviations to the specifications must be listed on a separate page and
this contract. For any inform	and location of parts/service may be a consideration in the award of nation needed, not contained herein, contact Werner E. Boehm, nic, at (937) 428-4784.
Bidders shall complete	e the information below:
Bid submitted by:	BOB Corrwys // printed name signature
Company Name:	Stoops Freightliner - Dryfor
Address:	7800 Center Point 70 Blvd.
	Dayton, OH 45424
Telephone No.:	937-236-4092
Fax No.	437-236-7308
Contact if other than in	ndividual submitting bid:printed name